

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: RAILWAY INDUSTRY

EMPLOYEE NO-POACH ANTITRUST

LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Master Docket Misc. No. 18-798

MDL No. 2850

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
B. Notice Program	4
C. Claims	7
D. Opt-Outs and Objections.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Proposed Settlements Merit Final Approval.....	10
1. Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class	11
2. The Settlements Are Presumptively Fair	12
3. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Favor Approval	13
a. Complexity and Duration of the Litigation.....	13
b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	13
c. The Stage of the Proceeding and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	14
d. The Risks of Establishing Liability, Proving Damages, and Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	16
e. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	17
f. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlements in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	18
4. The Allocation Plan Fairly Compensates Settlement Class Members Based on the Degree of Harm.....	22
B. The Notice Program Effectively Apprised Class Members of Their Rights	24
C. The Court Should Confirm Certification of the Settlement Class	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Cole’s Wexford Hotel, Inc. v. UPMC & Highmark Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:10-cv-01609-JFC, 2016 WL 6236892 (W.D. Pa. July 16, 2016)	9, 13, 14
<i>Frederick v. Range Res.-Appalachia , C.A.</i> No. 08-288 Erie, 2010 WL 11561286 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2010)	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9, 16
<i>Hickton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , No. 2:09-mc-00210, 2013 WL 12137726 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2013).....	14, 16
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	18
<i>In re Aremis Soft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 6248154 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004)	20, 21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9, 14, 17
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Domestic Airline Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2656 (D.D.C.).....	11, 21
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)	15
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	23
<i>In re Generic Pharmaceuticals Pricing Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2724 (E.D. Pa.).....	11
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14, 16
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 11-cv-2509-LHK (N.D. Cal.).....	11, 12, 23
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	20, 21
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9, 12, 13
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10, 13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D. N.J. 1997)	24
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	14, 24
<i>In re Ry. Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....	16
<i>In re Urethane (Polyether Polyols) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	14, 17
<i>Lazy Oil v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	15
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. 3M</i> , Civ. A. No. 04-58712006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006).....	14
<i>Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 270 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	19
<i>Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-04062-LHK (N.D. Cal.).....	19
<i>Rossini v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1370, 2020 WL 3481458 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2020)	8, 14
<i>Seaman v. Duke University</i> , No. 15-cv-462 (M.D.N.C.).....	11, 19, 23
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Knorr-Bremse AG</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00747, Dkts. 1 & 3 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2018)	15
<i>Zanghi v. Freightcar Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-146, 2016 WL 223721 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2016)	10, 13, 18
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	9, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)-(D)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	23
 Other Authorities	
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns</i> (Sept. 2019).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Newberg on Class Actions § 13:52 (5th ed. 2015).....	8
